MINUTES OF MEETING
SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

The Regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Spring Lake Improvement District was
held Wednesday, June 19, 2019, at the District Office, 115 Spring Lake Boulevard, Sebring,
Florida.

Present were:

Gary Behrendt Chairman

Leon Van Vice Chairman
Tim McKenna Secretary
Brian Acker Asst. Secretary
Bill Lawens Asst. Secretary

Also, present were:

Bill Nielander District Attorney

Joe DeCerbo District Manager

Clay Shrum Director of Operations

Diane Angell District Administrator

Residents & Guests “See Sign in Sheet”
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call and Pledge

Chairman Behrendt called the meeting to order and led the Pledge.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence

June 19" — 21t Florida Stormwater Association Conference

June 20", RPAC meeting @ 2:00 p.m.

June 25%, FDEP SRF Inspection Visit

July 4", Independence Day, Office closed

July 9t Managers Meeting, Lake Placid, 11:30 a.m.

July 13, Bark Park Grand Opening sponsored by Spring Lake PAWSitively Dog Club

mmoow»

Email from Linda Kithcart to Joe DeCerbo saying Ed and | cannot thank you enough for the
wonderful bark park. Randy’s and your efforts, along with the rest of your staff, have provided
Spring Lake Residents with a park that is superior to any in our area and you should all be very
proud. Cur yellow lab looks forward to going every morning, and as she can run, play ball and
socialize with her friends, she has become a much calmer dog.



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes

The Board received copies of the minutes from May 8, 2019 for review. There being no further
questions.

ON MOTION by Leon Van, seconded by Tim McKenna
with all in favor the minutes from the May 8, 2019
Board Meeting were approved.

==

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Financials

The Board received copies of the May 2019 Financials for review. Brian Acker asked if the
$38,100 due from general fund/due to water fund had been paid. Diane Angell responded yes it
had been transferred and this is now paid back in full. Brian said he had asked a question about
the paving reimbursement from the County and still had questions. He asked to speak to Julie
Fowler after the meeting.

ON MOTION by Brian Acker seconded by Tim McKenna
with all in favor the financials from March 2019 were
approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Treasurer Report
A. Update

The District received a $12,313 assessment deposit putting collections for the year at
General Fund 83%, Lot Mowing 77%, and Village | Parks 89%. FL Class interest is
holding steady at 2.60%. We received the final check from FEMA for Hurricane IRMA
$39,233.46 Cat D STA repairs.

B. Uncoliectibie Accounts Receivable

Lot Mowing and Village | Parks assessments have been collected on the County tax bill
since 2009. There are outstanding accounts receivable balances for Lot Mowing $45,891
and Village | Parks $655. Liens have not been re-filed since 2016. Discussion was held
on various options for the Board to consider. Staff was directed to gather more
information and this will be an agenda item at the July Board meeting.

C. Budget Amendments

District staff reported to the Board that the Boom Mower is no longer able to be repaired.
This equipment is specialized and needed to maintain the canal drainage system. Staff

received several quotes. Diane met with auditors at the FASD Conference regarding the
District’s purchasing policy. Resolution 2019-04 was presented to the Board to waive the
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competitive bid process for purchase and to accept the two written quotes to expedite the
mower repair. Attorney Nielander asked if staff had any other options to maintain the
canals. Clay responded we could spray the canal banks but this could lead to erosion
problems.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Tim McKenna with
all in favor Resolution 2019-04 Budget Amendment to purchase
Boom Mower from MoTrim was approved.

Resolution 2019-05 was presented to the Board to purchase a Backhoe for the drainage
department and a Tractor and Mower for the Lot Mowing department. The Backhoe and
Tractor are on Florida State Bid contracts and we received three quotes for the mower.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Tim McKenna with
all in favor Resolution 2019-05 Budget Amendment to purchase
a Backhoe, Tractor and Mower was approved.

D. First Draft, FY '20 Budget

The first draft of the budget was presented to the Board for review. Discussion was held
on the Assessment Study. Staff will prepare a resolution for the July Board meeting
regarding multi-family units that need correction.

Brian Acker said he would like to see a Fiscal Sustainability Plan like the one we had
done for the wastewater fund be done for the Water fund. Clay Shrum said this would be
a requirement for the SRF funding and we would be working with FRWA to develop this
plan.

Brian Acker said he had a problem with the general fund assessment payees funding an
enterprise fund and wanted this to be treated as a payback loan.

Staff will work on recommendations and present a second draft of the budget at the July
Board meeting.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Attorney

Bill Nielander reported that we are still waiting for the Airport Attorney to finalize the easement

agreement. It was not on the agenda at their last meeting. The Board directed Mr. Nielander to
contact the airport attorney.



SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Manager

A. State Revolving Fund Request for inclusion
All paperwork has been submitted for their August hearing. Should have an agreement for the
Board to review in September.

B. Personnel Update re: 2018 Audit
Met with auditor at FASD, changes and resolutions will be presented to Board by no later than
the August meeting.
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests
Leon Van is moving out of state and will be handing in his resignation letter. He thanked the
Board and said it had been a pleasure serving the District. The Board will have to appoint
someone to fill this position in the interim until the Landowner election in November. The
position will be advertised on the website asking for interested candidates.

Tim McKenna said that Steve and Sandy Cavaney recently became U.S. Citizens.

Bill Lawens said he noticed construction on a new home by the Bobcat course and wondered
who was building this. Diane told him to get with Cindy and she could give him that information.

Brian Acker asked staff to look at the air conditioner pipe near the entrance door at the
Community Center. Condensation is dripping down and he would like to see if this pipe can get
moved.

Gary Behrendt said that Leon Van was a valuable asset to this community and he was going to
be missed.

NINETH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments

Eldy Gall of 7724 Granada Road said that the street light on Floral Drive has still not been fixed.
It is the 3™ light pole north of 98 and has been out over three months. Staff will get in contact
with Duke Energy.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, July 10, 2019 @ 10:00 a.m. and the 2" Draft of
the Budget will be presented.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Motion to Adjourn
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ON MOTION by Leon Van, seconded by Bill Lawens
with all in favor the meeting adjourned at 11:55 a.m.

AN

Tim McKenna, Secretary
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Springhake
Board of Supervisors
Meeting Agenda

June 19, 2019
10:00 a.m. District Office

Call to order and pledge Chairman Behrendt
Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence Chairman Behrendt

A. June 19" —21% Florida Stormwater Association Conference

B. June 20", RPAC meeting 2:00 p.m.

C. June 25", FDEP SRF Inspection Visit

D. July 4%, Independence Day, Office closed

E. July 9, Managers Meeting, Lake Placid, 11:30 a.m.

F. July 13™, Bark Park Grand Opening sponsored by Spring Lake PAWSitively Dog Club
Approval of May 8, 2019 Minutes Chairman Behrendt
Approval of May 2019 Financials Chairman Behrendt
Treasurer Report Diane Angell

A. Update

B. Uncollectible Accounts Receivable
C. Budget Amendment Resolutions
¢ Resolution 2019-04 Boom Mower
e Resolution 2019-05 Backhoe and Lot Mowing Tractor/Mower
D. First Draft, FY'20 Budget
Attorney Bill Nielander

Manager Joe DeCerbo

A. State Revolving Fund Request for inclusion
B. Personnel Update re: 2018 Audit

Supervisor Requests

Public Comments

10. Next Meeting

e July 10th @ 10:00 a.m. (2™ Draft of Budget)

11. Motion to Adjourn



BOARD MEETING
WEDNESDAY
June 19, 2019

PLEASE SIGN IN

NAME

ADDRESS
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https://outlook.live.com/mail/inbox/id/AQQkADAWATY wMANO...

Bark Park

Joe DeCerbo <jdecerbo@springlakefl.com>
Tue 5/21/2019 3:23 PM

To: Joseph Decerbo <joedecerbo@hotmail.com>

Joe DeCerbo, District Manager
Spring Lake Improvement District
115 Spring Lake Blvd.

Sebring, Florida 33876
863-655-1715

Florida enjoys a broad public records law. This e-mail and any response to this e-mail are subject to that law
and may be read by anyone.

-—-Original Message-----

From: "Linda Kithcart" <kithcartlk@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2012 1:48pm

To: jdecerbo@springlakefl.com

Subject: Bark Park

Hello Joe,

Ed and | cannot thank you enough for the wonderful bark park. Randy's and your efforts,
along with the rest of your staff, have provided Spring Lake residents with a park that is
superior to any in our area and you all should be very proud. Our yellow lab looks
forward to going every morning, and as she can run, play ball and socialize with her
friends, she has become a much calmer dog.

Thanks again,

Linda Kithcart
Sent from my iPad

5/21/2019, 3:24 PM



WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

We had a very successful meeting with FDEP in Ft. Myers on May 16
to review our projects, and we were encouraged to apply for funding
thru the State Revolving Loan Program by no later than June 20,

Enclosed you will find the Request For Inclusion On The Drinking
Water Priority List, and the data that FDEP requested. Gene's report
had been prepared prior to our meeting and included a wastewater
project for Village X. That project had to be removed for this request,
and a change order for the Legislative Appropriation will be requested
immediately upon funding availability to cross Rt. 98 at the sewer
plant to provide access on the south side.

The SRF Board meets in August and all signs indicate our projects will
be accepted and Gene can prepare a Preliminary Engineering Report.
The interest rate for SRF is below 1%, and there is still a possibility of
grant monies once the projects are reviewed by the State Board and
scored accordingly.

This new SRF loan will NOT impact assessments for FY ’20, and the
line of credit will be used to pay engineering expenses during the
initial stages, like the STA and Sewer Plant funds were managed.

There is no fiscal impact for SLID untit the State Board sends a
confirmation letter and agreement; at that point a Resolution would
be adopted to accept the funding.

Hard copies of the attached materials will be available at the Board
meeting, or you can stop by the office and pick up a copy.



SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

CONCEPTUAL UTILITY PLAN

2019 WATER & SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

May 2019

Prepared by:

Craig A. Smith & Associates, Inc.

21045 Commercial Trail
Boca Raton, Florida 33486
(561) 314-4445 Phone
{561) 314-4458 Fax
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Conceptual Utility Plan
2019 Water & Sewer Utility Improvements Program
May 2019

General Background:
The 2019 Water & Sewer Utility Improvements Program consists of the following tasks:

1. WATER TREATMENT PLANT #1 - electrical upgrades including addition of new generator, controls
and appurtenances.

2. WATER TREATMENT PLANT #2 - new WTP # 2 site upgrades to put the facility into operation as a
community water supply and distribution system. The project includes site improvements,
security fencing, demolition and liguidation of unused and/or useless assets on site, renovations
to existing 400,000 gallon CROM water storage tank {including painting and disinfection}, new
high service pumping, controls and piping, new finished water disinfection system including all
appurtenances, electrical service and back-up generator including ATS, new system electrical
control panels and appurtenances, control/office building and all necessary yard piping and
distribution piping to SLID existing water system at Castile Road and Madrid Drive at west end of
district. This project also includes paving and partial construction of new entrance road.

3. PINEDALE ESTATES - installation of water distribution system.

4. SOUTHSIDE US 98 LOOP - watermain improvements to loop southside of US 98 water system to
existing system to include 10" water main along Garden Terrace from the existing 10" water main
along Duane Palmer Road. The new 10” water main will be directional bored under US 98 to the
south side of US 98 and run approximately 1,330 feet to the intersection of Lake Shore Road. The
new main will extend approximately 840 feet south to connect to existing 8" water main at
Longbow Drive and Lake Shore. This new water main will also be used to extend east to provide
service to a proposed RV facility east of Arbuckle Creek. This project will provide looping of
Villages |, Viand Vill.

5. WATER METER REPLACEMENTS - to be conducted by the district staff.



6. SERVICE TO VILLAGE 10 - extension of 8” force main and new 8" water main to a proposed RV
park east of Arbuckle Creek.

Construction Cost Estimating:

Estimate Accuracy

The construction cost estimate for these projects are based upon preliminary information. The
information in this report, consists of a conceptual leve! design forming a basis for the scope of work
of this estimate. The American Association of Cost Engineers (AACE) defines an estimate of this type
as an order of magnitude level cost estimate. An estimate of this type if normally accurate to within
+50 percent to -30 percent of the actual cost. In other words, the final cost of the projects (based on
the current scope of work)} should fall within a range of 30 percent lower to 50 percent higher than
this estimate.

Assumptions
Assumptions used in preparation of this estimate include:

s The estimate reflects May 2019 construction costs with the Engineering News Record (ENR)
Construction Cost Index (CCl).

s Equipment prices were obtained from vendor quotes and are for material prices only if noted
as such. Installation costs for equipment were estimated in one of two way. For certain
equipment, installation costs were estimated as a percent of the vendors quoted price
considering the nature and complexity of instaliation. For other equipment, estimated labor
hours for installation were assigned. In the absence of vendor quotes, material prices were
obtained from R.S. Means Guides and CAS historical cost database.

s General conditions costs were applied as applicable {Items 1-4 or 7 of the cost bid schedule)
when appropriate.



#1 - WATER TREATMENT PLANT #1

The purpose of this project is to upgrade the water treatment plant’s electrical power distribution
from 208 volt, 3 phase to 480 volt, 3 phase power. The scope will include replacing the generator
from 100 KW to 150 KW, the automatic transfer switch, the power panel, field instruments,
miscellaneous electrical gear and all appurtenances. The engineer's estimate of probably
construction cost is shown on the attached opinion of probable costs.



Electrical

Demolition

Power Distribution

Main Breaker

Automatic Transfer Switch
Power Panel

Miscellaneous Electrical Gear
Generator @ 150 kw

Conduit and Wire
Conduit and Wire Lump Sum

Instrumentation
Field Instruments

Process Control Panel

Engineering @ 10%

c
2
Tl

5

Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea

Ea

tEa

Ea

Ea

WTP #1 Improvements
Opinion of Probable Costs
Electrical & Instrumentation
August 8, 2018

Qty Material Extension {3}
1 $8,500.00 $8,500.00
1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
1 $18,000.00 $18,000.00
1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
1 $100,000.00  $100,000.00
1 $65,000.00 $65,000.00
1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1 $45,000.00 $45,000.00
1 $28,650.00 $28,650.00
Total Material Cost: $315,150.00

Total Labor Cost:

Overhead & Profit (15%}):

Total Estimate:

Total Labor Cost:

Rate per Hour:

Labor

{hours)

16.00
16.00
16.00
40.00
260.00

1400.00

40.00

16.00

0.00

$75.00

Extension

{hours)

16.00
16.00
16.00
40.00
260.00

1400.00

40.00
16.00

0.00

1,804.00

$135,300.00
$67,567.50

$518,017.50



#2 - WATER TREATMENT PLANT #2

The proposed SLID WTP #2 will include rehabilitating the existing 400,000 gallon CROM ground
storage tank, yard piping modifications, demolition and/or removal of all unusable yard piping and
hydropneumatics tank, and the abandonment of all of the existing buildings on site which may be
renovated for future use.

The proposed water treatment plant will include the installation of three {3) new high service pumps
that will be installed outside adjacent to the ground storage tank. Each pump will be rated at 500
gpm at 130 feet TDH with VFD {variable frequency drives). The propaosed electrical controis will be
installed inside a proposed precast concrete building measuring approximately 12-feet wide by 22-
feet long. It will consist of two (2} air-conditioned rooms. One large room for the electrical controls
and instrumentation. The second room will be for the hypo chlorination metering purhp skid and day
tanks for the chemical storage.

The existing 60 HP well will need it's discharge pipe, fittings, and valves replaced. This discharge
piping from this well is in disrepair.

The plant will require a 200 kw emergency generator to back up the proposed three {3) 30 hp high
service pumps, the 60 hp potable water well, the electrical chemical buiiding, and the other
miscellaneous electrical mechanical components.

The district will prepare 2ll the necessary permit applications with supporting construction drawings
sufficient for bidding and permitting by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection agency.
CAS will also provide an opinion of probable construction cost estimate based on the final design and
prepare contract documents and specifications for bidding purposes,

The scope of work for this project includes the addition of approximately 1,400 feet of a 10-inch
water main that will connect the SLID WTP #2 site to the district’s existing 10" diameter water main
located at the intersection of Castile Road and Madrid Drive.

The project will include the construction of a 10-foot wide asphalt rcad that will extend from the
intersection of Castile Road and Madrid Drive north approximately 1,100 feet to the entrance of the
water plant. The district has obtained an easement for this proposed route in order to access the
property. A security fence will be installed to secure the entire WTP #2 site.
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WTP #2 Cost Estimate
Estimated Construction Costs

May 6, 2019

Water Treatment Plant No. 2 Equipment

Site Civit Work and Yard Piping

Crom Tank Rehab, painting plugging internal outlet pipes
Abandonment or grout in place tank discharge piping
install proposed high service pumps inlet/discharge piping
Electrical Control / Office building

Potable water well 12” discharge pipe & fittings to Crom tank
Install tank altitude valve assembly & DIP piping
Hypochlorite metering pump skid, controls an dipping
Access paved road includes parking area on WTP #2 site
Fence around site including double gates

Water Treatment Plant Electrical & instrumentation
Power Distribution

Duke Energy Electrical service transformer
400-amp Automatic Transfer switch

400-amp Main Braker

400-amp Power Panel

Miscellaneous Electrical Gear

Generator @ 200 kw w/ Base Mounted Fuel Tank
Conduit and wire Lump Sum

Field instruments

Process Control Panel

RTU

Miscellaneous Instrumentation

Data Flow SCADA System

Distribution Piping
10-inch PVC pipe 1o existing water line in District @1400 feet

10-inch valves and fittings

Subtotal
Contingency @ 15%
Engineering @ 8.5%
Survey

Electrical Engineering
Construction Services

Total Proceeds Required

Estimated Construction

Costs
$85,000
$75,000
$55,000
$140,000
$100,000
$20,000
$22,000
$48,000
$75,000
$65,000

511,500
$11,845
$22,080
522,540
$26,220
$108,560
$74,290
$37,260
$60,260
534,960
$19,487
$51,500

$70,000
$12,000

$1,247,502
$187,125
$121,943
$14,750
$27,000
$38,335

$1,636,656



#3 — PINEDALE ESTATES WATERMAIN

The purpose of this project is to install an 8" potable water main, fire hydrants, including water
services and meters to serve the existing 50 single family homes in the Pinedale Estates subdivision.

The district’s existing water mains now extend to the intersection of Revson Avenue and US 98 to the
southside of US 98. This subdivision is located due south of this intersection on the south side of US
98. The preliminary estimated project budget for this project is $580,511.

The district will provide engineering services during the bidding and construction of the potable water
matn extension into the Pinedale Estates subdivision.

District Engineer will design and prepare bidding and construction plans including technical
specifications and contract documents for the 8” water main extension. The District will coordinate
and prepare permit applications with FDEP and all other affected agencies.



Pinedale Estates Water System

Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate

March 27, 2018

Miscellaneous

Maobitization

Maintenance of Traffic
Survey, Stake-out & As-Builts
Density Testing
Preconstruction Video
Trench Safety

Erosion Control

Watermain System & Appurtenances

8” C900 PVC WM

8” Directional Bore DR 11 HDPE

8" MJ RGV

M) Fittings

Fire Hydrant, Full Assembly

Permanent Sample Point, Full Assembly
Temporary Sample Point w/ Tapping Saddle
Temporary Sample Point on Fire Hydrant
2” Blow off Assembly

Remove Plug & Connect to Existing WM

Approx. 50 homes to connect into w/ Service Laterals
Single Svcs Assembly < 207 (WM to ROW)
Single Svcs Assembly > 50 (WM to ROW)

Roadway Restoration & Appurtenances

11/2" SP-8.5 (S-IIl) Asphalt Pavement

8" Compacted Shellrock

12" Compacted Subgrade

Instali New Stop Sign

24” Stop Bar

4” Dbl Yellow w/ RPM’s, 50" @ EA Stop

Grading Restoration

Seed & Mulch @ 8°-0” Along One Side of Roadway
Concrete Driveway Full Restoration (5 x 16" x 6”)

Contingency @ 10%

Engineering @ 20%

Qty

[T T S A

25
25

444
444
444

20
100
6240
5550
22

0.1

0.2

Unit Unit Cost
LS 4.00%
LS 1.50%
LS 2.00%
LS 1.00%
LS 0.50%
LS 0.25%
LS 1.50%

Subtotal:
LF 524
EA $6,250
EA §1,550
TN §3,100
EA $3,500
EA $500
EA $300
EA $500
EA $750
EA $2,200
EA $885
EA $1,400

Subtotal:
sY 515
SY S20
SY 510
EA $125
LF $10
LF 85
LF 53
SY S0.50
EA $1,600

Subtotal:

Total Construction Cost:

Total

$17,591
$6,597
$12,000
$5,026
$1,000
$977
55,861

$49,052

$149,784
$19,560
$7,750
$3,100
$70,000
$500
$900

0

$750
$2,200

$22,125
$35,000

$311,669

$6,660
$8,880
54,440
$125
$200
$500
$20,280
$2,775
$35,200

$79,060
$43,978

$96,752

$580,511



#4 - WATERMAIN LOOP SOUTH US 98

Scope of work for the construction of the proposed 10-inch potable water mains to service the south
side of US 98. The proposed 10-inch water main which will connect into the existing 10-inch diameter
water main iocated at the intersection of Duane Palmer Boulevard and Garden Terrace and will run
south along Garden Terrace past the Pike Power Inc. transformer to US 98. The water line will be
installed under US 98 with a directional bore to the south side of the highway right-of-way where it
will continue to the east approximately 1,330 feet to the intersection with Lake Shore Road. The
proposed 10-inch water main will be installed along the east side of Lake Shore Road for
approximately 840 feet south until it connects into the existing 8-inch diameter water main located at
the intersection of Longhow Drive and Lake Shore Road.



US 98 10” Water Main Crossing

Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate

November 10, 2015

Maobilization @ 3%

Maintenance of Traffic @ 1.5%

Survey, Stake-out & As-Builts @ 2%

Density Testing @ 1.5%

Preconstruction Video

1 1/2" SP-9.5 (S-}1) Asphalt Pavement

8" Compacted Shellrock

12" Compacted Subgrade

4” Double Yellow {Thermo.), 50 LF at each stop har
Seed & Mulch disturbed unpaved areas outside US 98 R/W
Sod disturbed unpaved areas within US 98 R/W
10" PVC C-900 Pipe

10" M} Gate Valve

MJ Fittings

2” Blow Off

Remove Plug & Connect to existing 8” watermain
10” Directional bore under US 98

Air Release Valve Assembly in Vauit

Cut existing 10" WM & connect 10", assume a dry line
connection

Sample Points instalied onto 10” watermain

Contingency Allowance for unforeseen conditions
Engineering & Permitting
Construction Services

Type “D” Services like Surveying

10

10%

9.5%

7.3%

3.2%

Unit

LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
SY
sY
SY
LF
sy
SY
LF

Unit Cost

$5,010.00
$2,505.00
$3,340.00
$2,505.00
$1,100.00
$7.80
$8.20
$1.86
$0.65
$1.50
$4.25
$32.0
$2,250.00
$2,224.00
$1,225.00
$1,000.00
$110.00
$3,500.00
$2,550.00

$410.00
Subtotal:

Total Construction Cost:

Total

$5,010.00
$2,505.00
$3,340.00
$2,505.00
$1,100.00
$780.00
$820.00
5186.00
$32.50
$3,750.00
$12,750.00
$96,320.00
$15,750.00
$4,448.00
$3,675.00
$1,000.00
$13,200.00
$3,500.00
$2,550.00

$1,230.00
$174,452.00

$17,445.00
518,134.00

$12,089.00

$5,757.00

$227,877.00



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

REQUEST FOR INCLUSION ON THE
DRINKING WATER PRIORITY LIST

Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program
Dougias Building, 3900 Commonwealth Bivd, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

The information contained in this Request for Inclusion (RFI) application is used to determine project eligibility and priority scoring.
The priority score is used to rank projects for placement on the State Revolving Fund (SRF) priority list. Only projects placed on the
fundable portion of the priority list receive consideration for a loan, Please note that costs incurred before the adoption of the project
on the fundable portion of the priority list at a public meeting are not eligible for reimbursement. The loan service fee, based on a
percentage of the loan amount, will be determined in accordance with 62-552.200(18), F.A.C.

Please Note: This application must be completed in its entirety before it can be processed to determine sponsor eligibility.

1. Applicant's Name and Address.

Project Sponsor:  Spring Lake Impro. District Contact Person:  Joe DeCerbo Title:  District Manager

115 Spring Lake Drive

(street address)

Sebring Highlands 33876
(city) (county) (zip code)
(863) 655 -1715 Jjdecerbo@springlakefl.com
(telephone) {ext.) {e-mail)
Contact Person Address (if different): n'a

{street address) ) -(.city-)_ (state) (zip code; -

2. Name and Address of Applicant's Consultant (if any).
Firm: Guardian CRM Inc. Contact Person:  Corbett Alday Title: COO

(street address)

15000 Citrus Country Drive, Suite 331 33523

(city) (zip code)

(813)943 2627 corbett.alday@guardiancrm.com
(telephone) (ext.) (e-mail)

3. Type of Loan Requested in this Application. Select only one loan category.

| Planning Loan [] | Design Loan [] I Planning and Design Loan [X] [ Construction Loan D . ]
Select Type of Project;  Design/Bid/Build Design/Build (D/B) [ Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) []
Eligibility for @ Loan. In order to be considered for a priority listing, the following conditions must be met:

e  The respondent to this solicitation must qualify as a “project sponsor” as defined in 62-552.200(26), F.A.C.;

¢  The minimum construction foan amount is $75,000;

o The project sponsor must agree to submit biddable plans and specifications within |-year after being placed on the fundable
portion of the priority list to qualify for a combined planning and design loan; and

Form RFI-DW1; Incorporated in paragraph §2-552.300(1){(a). F.A.C. Page 10f5 Effective Date: July 2017
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REQUEST FOR INCLUSION ON THE DRINKING WATER PRIORITY LIST

The project is part of a public water system as defined in 62-552.200(27), F.A.C., and may include drinking water supply.
storage, transmission, treatment, disinfection, distribution, residuals management, and appurtenant facilities.

4. Principal Forgiveness Percentage (PF%). Is project sponsor eligible for a loan with principal forgiveness? Yes [_] No X
(see eligibility requirements below). All applicants must complete a. and b. below.

a.

Is project sponsor applying for a planning and/or design loan with principa! forgiveness? Yes [] No [X]. If yes, then PF 50%.
Only a sponsor that directly qualifies as a financially disadvantaged small community is eligible for a planning and/or design
loan with principal forgiveness.

Is project sponsor applying for a construction loan with principal forgiveness? Yes [] No [X]. If yes, then calculate PF% using
the formula: PF% = 1760/9 — 160 x (MHI/SMH]) — 7/4500 x P. All applicants must complete 1. through 5. below.

1. Median household income (MHI): {per recent ACS 5-yr estimate U.S. Census Bureau or verifiable cstimates)
2. State median household income (SMHI): _ (per recent ACS 5-year estimate U.S. Census Bureau)
3. Population (P) served: (no. of service connections x persons/connection, include proposed connections)
4. Calculated PF% for a construction loan:
20% principal forgiveness if MHI < SMH! and P > 10,000 or 0% if MHI = SMHI, unless sponsor is specifically exempted

A maximum of 50% principal forgiveness if the sponsor is connecting a disadvantaged community or has a separate waier
system as defined below.

5. Select Type of Project Sponsor:
Disadvantaged/Small [ ] Disadvantaged Only [[] Separate or Connecting Disadvantaged/Small [_] Other []

Please note that the calculated PF% is an estimate and the actual percentage will be determined by the Department. The
maximum principal forgiveness percentage for a construction loan is 90% and the minimum is 20%. A qualifying sponsor is
eligible to receive a maximum 50% principal forgiveness for the costs to complete an asset management plan in accordance
with 62-552.700(7), F.A.C., if part of a construction loan. The amount of loan available with principal forgiveness for a project
is dependent upon allocated funds for the fiscal year.

Eligibility for a loan with principal forgiveness. In order to be considered for a loan with principal forgiveness, the following
conditions must be met:

The project sponsor must qualify as a financially disadvantaged small community public water system as defined in Rule 62-
552.200, F.A.C., unless the sponsor is specifically exempted from this requirement.

The median household income (MHI) of the sponsor’s service area must be less than the state median household income
{SMHI) as reported from the most recent census data or from verifiable estimates, unless the sponsor is specifically exempted
from this requirement.

The population (P) of the sponsor’s service area must be less than 10,000 (including future connections proposed by the project),
unless the sponsor is specifically exempted from this requirement.

The project sponsor shall have only one open loan with principal forgiveness. A loan shall be considered open until the final
disbursement has been paid by the department.

A sponsor that connects less than 250 residential private wells or connects an existing public water system with less than 250
service connections is eligible for a construction loan with principal forgiveness up to a maximum of 50% if the connected
community qualifies as financially disadvantaged.

A sponsor that owns and operates a separate, non-interconnected, public water system that qualifies as a financially
disadvantaged small community, regardless of the number of systems owned and operated by the sponsor, is eligible for a
construction loan with principal forgiveness for that system up to a maximum of 50%.

A financially disadvantaged community with a population of 10,000 or more is eligible for a construction loan with 20%
principal forgiveness if dollars are avaitable after funding all eligible financially disadvantaged small community systems.

5. Interest Rate Percentage.

The interest rate for a loan with the Department is determined using the formula:

% of MR = 40 x (MHI/SMHI) + 15
% of MR = Percentage of Market Rate.

Calculate and complete the % of MR below:

% of MR for a loan: 61%
(35% < % of MR < 75%)

Please note that the calculated % of MR is an estimate and the actual interest rate will be determined by the Department. The
market rate shall be established using the Thomson Publishing Corporation’s “Bond Buyer” 20-Bond GO Index. Projects with a
drinking water supply component as defined in 403.8532(9)(a), F.S. or a water conservation component per 62-352.300(1)(e)1.d.;
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REQUEST FOR INCLUSION ON THE DRINKING WATER PRIORITY LIST

and sponsors with an accepted/implemented asset management plan may qualify for additional interest rate reductions in
accordance with 62-552.300{6)(b), F.A.C. Interest rate reductions are also available for implementation of EPA’s Davis-Bacon
(DB) and American Iron & Steel (AIS) requirements. The interest rate for a loan shall not be less than zero percent.

6. Base Priority Score. Each project shall receive a base priority score (BPS) dependent on the weighted average of its components.
The BPS shall be determined using the below formula where CPS means the component priority score and CCC means component
construction cost,

BPS = [CPS;x CCC; + ... + CPSypx CCCy})/Total Construction Cost
Select each component and component score in Table 1 below that applies to the project, fill in the estimated construction cosi, and
calculate the base priority score.

+ Component priority scores that are based on contaminant levels must be justified by sample analytical data (see exception in
notes at bottom of Table 1). The date that samples were collected must be less than 24-months from the date of submittal of a
Request for Inclusion. The sampling data must show an ongoing and current problem with a drinking water quality standard.

s  The project sponsor must provide documentation demonstrating that contaminant levels (e.g. disinfection byproducts) cannot
be reduced by adjusting system operations, if applicable.

e A compliance-1 category component score of 400 points, if selected in Table 1, must be supported by documentation
demonstrating the need for the project; otherwise, a component score of 300 points shall be assigned.

Table !
Project Component o Comg&hent Component
{Check all items that apply) Priority Score  Construction Cost

Acute Public Health Risk

[ 1a. E-Coli or Fecal Coliform Exceed MCL (62-550.310(5), F. A.C)

O 1b. Nitrate, Nitrite, or Total Nitrogen Exceed MCL (62-550.310(1). F.A.C., Table 1 800 points D _
[ 1c. Lead or Copper Exceed Action Level (62-550.800. F.A.C)

[ 14. Surface Water Filtration and Disinfection Noncompliance (62-550.817(2). F.A.C.)

Potential Acute Public Health Risk

[ 2a. Nitrate, Nitrite. or Total Nitrogen 50% of MCL (62-550.310(1). F.A.C., Table 1)

CJ 2b. Microbiologicals Exceed MCL (62-550.310(5). F.A.C.) 700 points [ | ——
O 2c._Surface Water Enhanced Filtration and Disinfect. Noncompliance (62-550.817(3), F.A.C.)

O 2d. State Health Certification of Acute Health Risk, Unregulated Microbiological Contaminant

[ 2e. Violation of Disinfection Requirement (62-550.310(2), F.A.C., Table 2)

Chronic Public Health Risk

1 3a. Inorganic or Organic Contaminant Exceed MCL (62-550.310(1 & 4), F.A.C., Tables 1,4.5)

[ 3b. Disinfection Byproducts Exceed MCL {62-550.310(3), F.A.C., Table 3) 600 points D —
[ 3c. Radionuclides Exceed MCL (62-550.310{6), F.A.C}

Potential Chronic Public Health Risk

[ 4a. Inorganic or Organic Contaminant 50% of MCL (62-550.310(1 & 4), F.A.C., Tables 1.4.5)
O 4b. Disinfection Byproducts §0% of MCL (62-550.310(3), F.A.C., Tabie 3) 500 points D J—

O 4c. State Health Certification of Chronic Health Risk, Unregulated Chemical Contaminant

Compliance-1/System does not meet or requires the following:
{1 5a. Infrastructure upgrade to facilities undersized, exceed useful life, or with equipment failures

[ 5b. Insufficient water supply source, treatment capacity, or storage 400 points I:] S
O Sc. Water distribution system pressure less than 20 psi

[ 5d. Eliminate dead ends and provide adequate looping in a distribution system

[ Se. Replace distribution mains to correct continual leaks, pipe breaks, and water outages

[J 5f. New water system or extension of existing system to replace contaminated/low yield wells
O 5g. Lack of significant safety measures (e.g. chemical containment)

(] 5h. Secondary Contaminant MCL Exceedance (62-550.320, F.A.C.)

[ 5i. Drinking water supply project as defined in 403.8532(9){a), F.S.
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REQUEST FOR INCLUSION ON THE DRINKING WATER PRIORITY LIST

Compliance-2/System does not meet or requires the following:
Bd 6a. Treatment, Storage, Power, and Distribution Requirements (62-555.320. F.A.C)
O 6b. Minimum Required Number of Wells (62-555.315(2), F.A.C) 300 points 3,300,000

] 6¢c. Well Set-back and Construction Requirements (62-555.312 and 62-555.315, F.A.C)
6d. Cross-Connection Control Requirements {62-555.360. F.A.C

O 6e. Physical Security Project Documented in a Vulnerability Analysis
O 6f. Consolidation or regionalization of public water systems
[ 6g. Water/Energy Conservation Project

All Other Projects 100 points ]:]

Note: If item 2d. or 4c. of Table 1 is selected, then a State Health Officer must complete the form “Certification of a Public Health
Risk™. If 50% or more of residential wells meet contaminant levels indicated in Table 1, then check the appropriate public health
risk category that applies. Flooded wells and wells under the direct influence of surface water are considered an unregulated
microbiological potential acute public health risk and require substantiated documentation of occurrence in lieu of sampling data.

7. Affordability Score. The extent of affordability existing in a small community to be served by the project shall be reflected in the
priority score. Points shall be awarded based upon two affordability criteria: namely, median household income (MHI) and service
area population (P). These points are to be added to the base priority score. Calculate the affordability score using the following
formula:

Affordability Score = (MHI Score + Population Score)
MHI Score = 100 x (1.00 - MHI/SMHI)
Zero < MHI score < 75, rounded to nearest whole number
Population Score = 50.0 - (P/200)
Population score > zero, rounded to nearest whole number

8. Water Conservation Score. A project sponsor with a qualifying water conservation project is eligible to receive an additional 100
points added to their priority score if the sponsor provides a water conservation plan in accordance with EPA’s Water Conservation
Plan Guidelines web site https://www3.epa.gov/watersense/pubs/guide.html, document number EPA-832-D-98-001. The sponsor
must also demonstrate that the proposed project meets the objective of the conservation plan.

9. Total Priority Score. The total priority score equals the base priority score plus the affordability score and water conservation
score. Calculate and complete a. through d. below.

a. Base priority score: 300  points.
b. Affordability score: 33.5 points.
¢.  Water conservation score: 0 points.
d. Total priority score: 333.5 points (sum of items a. through c.)

10. Estimated Project Cost. Complete a. through k. below, including loan amount requested.
(Indicate $0 if activity is not applicable)

Project Activity Cost

a. Planning. $50,000

b. Design (not applicable if a D/B project). 250000

¢c. Technical services per 62-552.300(3)(h), F.A.C., for planning and design. $50.000

d. Administration before bid opening (only include if not part of procurement in ** below). 12,000

e. Eligible land (necessary land divided by total land times purchase price). $0

f.  Constr., equip., material, demo. & related procurement (include design if D/B project). $3.400,000

g. Administration during construction and after bid opening. $36.000
Construction contingency (10% of ‘f", only applicable for Design/Bid/Build projects). $340.000

i. Technical services during construction and after bid opening. $100.000
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$50,000
}-  Asset management plan per 62-552.700(7), F.A.C.
k. Total project costs (sum of a. through j.). 4,288,000
Loan amount requested by the sponsor in this RF{ (assume no principal forgiveness). $4,288.000
List all funding sources for this project: SRF only
11. Project Schedule. Complete a. through d. below.
Project Activity (M/D/YY}
a. Submit planning documents. 4/1/20
b. Submit design/bid documents or REQ/RFP for CMAR & D/B projects. /20
¢. Start construction. 117zl
d. Complete construction. 9121

12. Project Information. Provide the following information, if applicable.
(Check all items that are attached to this RFi)

B Project description, location with lat/long (degrees), water system PWS ID, and project need (this is a required attachment).
B Map of city/county limits, existing/proposed service area, and project area (this is a required attachment).

O Lab data, lab data w/operational records, or substantiated documentation in lieu of lab data for public health risk projects.
[0 The form “Certification of a Public Health Risk” completed by a State Health Officer.

O Supporting documentation for projects identified under the compliance-1 categories of Table 1.

[0 DWSRF business plan for a design or construction loan, not a planning or combined planning/design loan.

X Detailed project schedule showing plans/specs completion in 1-year of loan execution for a combined planning/design loan.
O MHI supporting documentation if MHI not taken from the most recent ACS 5-yr estimate of the U.S. Census Bureau.

O Water Conservation Plan, including demonstration that project meets plan objectives.

13, Certification by an Authorized Representative. 1 certify that this form and attachments have been completed by me or at
my direction and that the information presented herein is, to the best of my knowledge, accurate and true.

(signature) (date) (e-mail)

(print name) {print title)

Email the completed RFI form with attachments to SRE_Reporting@dep.state.fl.us or mail to the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection, State Revolving Fund Program, 3900 Commonwealth Blvd, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

. Total Total o
/ n

Project | piority | Project Pop | MHI | SMHI | ppos | 2of | Attachments RFI

Number MR Complete? Complete?
For DEP Score Cost
Use Only | DW Yes[(JWNo [ | Yes (O No [

DEP
Comments:
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I. P & L Budget vs. Actual

II. Trial Balance

III. Check Run Summary (including Cash Disbursements/Receipts)

IV. Journal Entries

V. Assessment Collections



Income
TAX ASSESSMENTS

Drainage
Assessments

General Govt,
Assessments

St Light Assessments

Mosquito
Assessment
Parks Assessments

Total TAX
ASSESSMENTS

BILLING

Mosquito on Water
Bill
St Lights on Water
Bill
County Right of
Ways

Total BILLING

COTHER REVENUE
SOURCES

FEMA Grant - IRMA
Community Center
Revenue

Interest Income
Building Lease

Total OTHER
REVENUE SOURCES

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report
001 - General Fund
From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL

Salaries

FICA

Pension

Health Insurance

Worker's

Compensation

Unemployement
Tota! PERSONNEL

MANAGEMENT

Supervisor Fees
Audit
Accounting
Travel

Portal Hosting &
Support

Legal Advertising

Date: 5/31/19 01:07:13 PM

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -

Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance %
381,534.37 461,978.00 0.00 461,978.00 (80,443.63) 82.59%
345,197.74 416,160.00 0.00 416,160.00 (70,962.26) 82.95%

27,252.46 27,925.00 0.00 27,925.00 (672.54) 97.59%

9,084.12 11,586.00 0.00 11,586.00 (2,501.88) 78.41%
157,945.69 171,798.00 0.00 171,798.00 (13,852.31) 91.94%
921,014.38 1,089,447.00 0.00 1,089,447.00 (168,432.62) 84.54%

17,809.28 27,151.00 0.00 27,151.00 (9,341.72) 65.59%

42,882.33 65,275.00 0.00 65,275.00 (22,392.67) 65.69%

2,176.50 4,353.00 0.00 4,353.00 (2,176.50) 50.00%

62,868,11 96,779.00 0.00 96,779.00 (33,910.89) 64.96%

31,350.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,350.63 0.00%

1,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00%

12,667.21 6,200.00 0.00 6,200.00 6,467.21 204.31%

6,190.00 6,190.00 0.00 6,190.00 0.00 100.00%

51,507.84 12,390.00 0.00 12,390.00 39,117.84 415.72%

1,035,390.33 1,198,616.00 0.00 1,198,616.00 (163,225.67) 86.38%
221,220.28 345,091.00 0.00 345,091.00 123,870.72 64.10%

16,923.50 26,399.00 0.00 26,399.00 9,475.50 64.11%

8,727.21 18,912.00 0.00 18,912,00 10,184.79 46.15%

49,577.18 78,107.00 0.00 78,107.00 28,529.82 63.47%

12,929.45 13,781.00 0.00 13,781.00 851.55 93.82%

0.00 2,522.00 0.00 2,522.00 2,522.00 0.00%
309,377.62 484,812.00 0.00 484,812.00 175,434.38 63.81%

1,600.00 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00 800.00 66.67%

6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 100.00%

6,075.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 3,925.00 60.75%

3,449.18 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,550.82 68.98%

3,500.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 (500.00} 116.67%

264.78 400.00 0.00 400.00 135.22 66.20%
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report

001 - General Fund

From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -
Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance %
Planning & 776.00 5,000.00 (37.00) 4,963.00 4,187.00 15.64%
Development
Memberships 2,258.75 2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00 441.25 83.66%
Training and 4,428.42 14,500.00 0.00 14,500.00 10,071.58 30.54%
Conferences
Attorney 3,200.00 5,600.00 0.00 5,600.00 2,400,00 57.14%
Legal 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00%
Engineering 9,880.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 15,120.00 39.52%
SL Breeze 2,366.09 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,633.91 47.32%
Grant Management 5,600.00 8,400.00 0.00 8,400.00 2,800.00 66.67%
Total MANAGEMENT 49,398.22 105,000.00 (37.00% 104,963.00 55,564.78 47.06%
FEES
Assessment 1,196.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 {1,196.93) 0.00%
Methodology
Tax Collection Fees 27,598.19 40,150.00 0.00 40,150.00 12,551.81 68.74%
Recording Fees & 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00%
Charges
Total FEES 28,795.12 40,250.00 0.00 40,250.00 11,454.88 71.54%
OPERATING
Computer Services 1,356.37 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,643.63 45.21%
Refuse Removal 746.43 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 453.57 62.20%
Pest Control 384.00 480.00 0.00 480.00 96.00 80.00%
Telephone 2,367.79 3,765.00 0.00 3,765.00 1,397.21 62.89%
Electric - Offices 1,728.10 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 1,111.90 60.85%
Insurance 43,240.68 40,950.00 2,294.00 43,244.00 3.32 99.99%
Office Supplies 2,368.07 4,800.00 0.00 4,800.00 2,431.93 49.33%
Postage 527.59 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 572.41 47.96%
Fuef & Lubricants 16,517.08 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 3,482.92 82.59%
Uniform Rental 1,644.06 3,280.00 0.00 3,280.00 1,635.94 50.12%
Chemicals 8,735.50 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 26,264.50 24.96%
Electric - Pump 3,314.37 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 8,685.63 27.62%
Station
Shop Tools and 5,283.10 7,200.00 0.00 7,200.00 1,916.90 73.38%
Supplies
Operating Equipment 6,260,73 9,700.00 0.00 9,700.00 3,439.27 64.54%
Electric - St Lights 61,164.51 92,000.00 0.00 92,000.00 30,835.49 66.48%
Electric - Parks & 1,489.47 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 1,010.53 59.58%
Median Signs
Total OPERATING 157,127.85 239,815.00 2,294.00 242,109.00 84,981.15 64.90%
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial 1,458.09 2,400,00 0.00 2,400.00 941.91 60.75%
Building Maintenance 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%
Maintenance-Pump 4,911.49 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 88.51 98.23%
Station
Maintenance- Canal 2,968.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,032.00 55.36%
Maintenance - 3,490.69 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 1,009.31 77.57%
Vehicle
Maintenance-Parks 7,777.79 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 12,222.21 38.89%
Total MAINTENANCE 20,606.06 39,400.00 0.00 39,400.00 18,793.94 52.30%

DEBT SERVICE
Date: 5/31/19 01:07:13 PM
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Debt-SRF STA Loan
Debt Principal-CSB
10 YR Loan

Debt Interest - CSB

10 Yr Loan

Debt Principal - PS

Gen

Debt Interest - PS

Gen

Total DEBT SERVICE

RENEWAL &
REPLACEMENT

Renewal &
Replacement
Total RENEWAL &
REPLACEMENT
OTHER
Due To Water Fund
BARK PARK
Total OTHER
RESERVE FUNDS
Unreserved Funds

Total RESERVE FUNDS

Total Expenses

Net Income

Date: 5/31/19 01:07:13 PM

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report
001 - General Fund
From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -

Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance %
65,740.00 65,740.00 0.00 65,740.00 0.00 100.00%
9,396.69 13,500.00 0.00 13,500.00 4,103.31 69.61%
9,741.63 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00 2,758.37 77.93%
23,560.45 36,000.00 0.00 36,000.00 12,439.55 65.45%
5,774.83 8,500.00 0.00 8,500.00 2,725.17 67.94%
114,213.60 136,240.00 0.00 136,240.00 22,026.40 83.83%
83,741.59 90,000.00 (2,257.00} 87,743.00 4,001.41 95.44%
83,741.59 90,000.00 (2,257.00) 87,743.00 4,001.41 95.44%
0.00 38,100.00 0.00 38,100.00 38,100.00 0.00%
26,433.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 (26,433.35) 0.00%
26,433.35 38,100.00 0.00 38,100.00 11,666.65 69.38%
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00%
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00%
789,693.41 1,198,617.00 0.00 1,198,617.00 408,923.59 65.88%
245,696.92 (1.00) 0.00 1.00 245,697.92 2 1N%
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Income

BILLING
Impact Fees
Water Revenue
Meter Fees
Backflow Fees

Total BILLING

OTHER REVENUE

SOURCES
Community Center
Revenue
Interest Income
Miscellaneous
Income

Due from General
Fund

Due from
Wastewater

Total OTHER
REVENUE SOURCES

Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries
FICA
Pension
Health Insurance
Worker's
Compensation
Unemployement
Total PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees
Audit
Legal Advertising
Memberships
Training and
Conferences
Aftorney
Engineering
Grant Management
Total MANAGEMENT
FEES
Recording Fees &
Charges
Total FEES
QPERATING
Computer Services
Refuse Removal

Date: 5/31/19 01:07:13 PM

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report

401 - Water Fund

From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -

Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance %
1,980.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00%
405,631.64 588,000.00 0.00 588,000.00 (182,368.36) 68.98%
2,850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,850.00 0.00%
450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00%
410,911.64 588,000.00 0.00 588,000.00 (177,088.36) 69.88%
100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00%
13,376.91 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 3,376.91 133.77%
2,945.65 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 (2,054.35) 58.91%
0.00 38,100.00 0.00 38,100.00 (38,100.00) 0.00%
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.00%
16,422.56 63,100.00 0.00 63,100.00 (46,677.44) 26.03%
427,334.20 651,100.00 0.00 651,100.00 (223,765.80) 65.63%
153,500.46 232,753.00 0.00 232,753.00 79,252.54 65.95%
11,742.98 17,806.00 0.00 17,806.00 6,063.02 65.95%
5,905.25 13,185.00 0.00 13,185.00 7,279.75 44.79%
30,447.93 52,921.00 0.00 52,921.00 22,473.07 57.53%
8,748.76 9,696.00 0.00 9,696.00 947.24 90.23%
0.00 1,707.00 0.00 1,707.00 1,707.00 0.00%
210,345.38 328,068.00 0.00 328,068.00 117,722.62 64.12%
1,200.00 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00 600.00 66.67%
3,500.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 500.00 87.50%
0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00%
1,929.75 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 570.25 77.19%
2,016.86 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 5,483.14 26.89%
2,400.00 4,200.00 0.00 4,200.00 1,800.00 57.14%
23,800.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 (13,800.00) 238.00%
6,720.00 10,080.00 0.00 10,080.00 3,360.00 66.67%
41,566.61 40,380.00 0.00 40,380.00 {1,186.61) 102.94%
111.70 250.00 0.00 250.00 138.30 44.68%
111,70 250.00 0.00 250.00 138.30 44.68%
6,335.28 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 5,664.72 52.79%
559.82 900.00 0.00 900.00 340.18 62.20%
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Pest Control

Telephone

Electric - Offices

Insurance

Office Supplies

Postage

Fuel & Lubricants

Uniform Rental

Contractural Services

Potable Water

Quality

Electric - Water Plant

Building Lease

Hydrant Testing

Meter Costs

Backflow Valves

Chemicals

Shop Tools and

Supplies

Operating Equipment
Total OPERATING

MAINTENANCE

Janitorial

Building Maintenance
Maintenance-Water
Plant
Maintenance-Water
Distribution
Maintenance -
Vehicle

Total MAINTENANCE

DEBT SERVICE

Debt Interest -
Backhoe

Debt Principle -
Backhoe

Total DEBT SERVICE

RENEWAL &
REPLACEMENT

Renewal &
Replacement

Total RENEWAL &

REPLACEMENT
Total Expenses

Net Income

Date: 5/31/19 01:07:13 PM

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report
401 - Water Fund
From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -

Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance %
105.00 160.00 0.00 160.00 55.00 65.63%
3,312.77 4,705.00 0.00 4,705.00 1,392.23 70.41%
1,296.03 2,130.00 0.00 2,130.00 833.97 60.85%
20,590.80 19,500.00 1,100.00 20,600.00 9.20 99.96%
2,171.39 3,600.00 0.00 3,600.00 1,428.61 60.32%
2,165.23 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,834.77 54.13%
4,043.02 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 2,956.98 57.76%
1,002.41 2,550.00 0.00 2,550.00 1,547.59 39.31%
600.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 900.00 40.00%
1,275.00 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 5,725.00 18.21%
7,741.83 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 4,258.17 64.52%
6,150.00 6,190.00 0.00 6,190.00 0.00 100.00%
1,724.54 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 8,275.46 17.25%
977.85 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 22.15 97.78%
9,329.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 671.00 93.29%
8,318.09 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 6,681.91 55.45%
3,471.10 4,800.00 0.00 4,800.00 1,328.90 72.31%
3,021.17 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,978.83 60.42%
84,230.33 129,035.00 1,100.00 130,135.00 45,904.67 64.73%
485.93 800.00 0.00 800.00 314.07 60.74%
350.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 650.00 35.00%
8,239.58 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 6,760.42 54.93%
17,548.07 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 12,451.93 58.49%
2,877.42 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,122.58 71.94%
29,501.00 50,800.00 0.00 50,800.00 21,299.00 58.07%
802.82 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 197.18 80.28%
19,875.40 27,000,00 0.00 27,000.00 7,124.60 73.61%
20,678.22 28,000.00 0.00 28,000.00 7,321.78 73.85%
1,387.71 74,567.00 (1,100.00) 73,467.00 72,079.29 1.89%
1,387.71 74,567.00 {1,100.00) 73,467.00 72,079.29 1.89%
387,820.95 651,100.00 0.00 651,100.00 263,279.05 59.56%
39,513.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,513.25 0.00%
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report

402 - Lot Mowing Fund

From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -
Actual Criginal Revised Total Budget Variance %
Income
BILLING
Lot Mowing 158,838.55 202,685.00 0.00 202,685.00 (43,846.45) 78.37%
Assessments
Total BILLING 158,838.55 202,685.00 0.00 202,685.00 (43,846.45) 78.37%
OTHER REVENUE
SOURCES
Interest Income 3,815.75 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,815.75 190.79%
Total OTHER 3,815.75 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,815.75 190.79%
REVENUE SOURCES
Total Income 162,654.30 204,685.00 0.00 204,685.00 (42,030.70) 79.47%
Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries 39,647.59 62,937.00 0.00 62,937.00 23,289.41 63.00%
FICA 3,033.36 4,815.00 0.00 4,815.00 1,781.64 63.00%
Pension 1,699.08 2,668.00 0.00 2,668.00 968.92 63.68%
Health Insurance 8,546.67 19,451.00 0.00 19,451.00 10,904.33 43.94%
Worker's 2,517.16 3,610.00 0.00 3,610.00 1,092.84 69.73%
Compensation
Unemployement 0.00 491.00 0.00 491.00 491.00 0.00%
Total PERSONNEL 55,443.86 93,972.00 0.00 93,972.00 38,528.14 59.00%
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees 800.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 400.00 66.67%
Audit 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 100.00%
Legal Advertising 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00%
Memberships 21.25 100.00 0.00 100.00 78.75 21.25%
Training and 10.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 490.00 2.00%
Conferences
Attorney 1,600.00 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00 1,200.00 57.14%
Total MANAGEMENT 5,931.25 8,300.00 0.00 8,300.,00 2,368.75 71.46%
FEES
Tax Collection Fees 4,763.70 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00 1,736.30 73.29%
Recording Fees & 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 0.00%
Charges
Total FEES 4,763.70 7,600.00 0.00 7,600.00 2,836,30 62.68%
OPERATING
Computer Services 678.19 1,413.00 0.00 1,413.00 734.81 48.00%
Refuse Removal 373.21 600.00 0.00 600.00 226.79 62.20%
Pest Control 78.75 120.00 0.00 120.00 41.25 65.63%
Telephone 896.54 1,470.00 0.00 1,470.00 573.46 60.99%
Electric - Offices 864.01 1,420.00 0.00 1,420.00 555.99 60.85%
Insurance 3,431.80 3,250.00 190.00 3,440.00 8.20 99.76%
Office Supplies 1,142.81 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00 1,257.19 47.62%
Postage 98.19 150.00 0.0¢ 150.00 51.81 65.46%
Fuel & Lubricants 10,158.89 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 9,841.11 50.79%
Uniform Rental 1,055.13 2,050.00 0.00 2,050.00 994.87 51.47%
Shop Tools and 2,230.92 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 969.08 69.72%
Supplies
Operating Equipment 2,355.32 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 644.68 78.51%

Date: 5/31/19 01:07:13 PM
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Spring Lake Improvement District

From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report
402 - Lot Mowing Fund

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -
Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance %
Total OPERATING — 2336376 ___39,07300 ____190.00 2 _39,263.00 15,899.24 59.51%
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial 485,89 800,00 0.00 800.00 314,11 60.74%
Maintenance - 46.83 1,000.00 0.0¢ 1,000.00 953.17 4.68%
Vehicle
Mainteance-Lot 3,674.64 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 16,325.36 18.37%
Mowing
Total MAINTENANCE 4,207.36 21,800.00 0.00 21,800.00 17,592.64 19.30%
RENEWAL &
REPLACEMENT
Renewal & 4,862.04 33,940.00 (190.00) 33,750.00 28,887.96 14.41%
Replacement
Total RENEWAL & 4,862.04 33,940.00 (190.00} 33,750.00 28,887.96 14.41%
REPLACEMENT
Total Expenses 98,571.97 204,685.00 0.00 204,685.00 106,113.03 48.16%
Net Income 64,082.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 64,082.33 0.00%

Date: 5/31/19 01:07:13 PM



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L Board Report
403 - Wastewater
From 10/1/2018 Through 9/30/2019

Current Year - YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -
Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance L)
Income
BILLING
Wastewater Revenue  141,706.98 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00 (58,293.02) 70.85%
Total BILLING 141,706.98 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00 (58,293.02) 70.85%
OTHER REVENUE
SOURCES
Interest Income 211.69 250.00 0.00 250.00 (38.31) 84.68%
Surplus Funds 0.00 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 (11,000.00) 0.00%
Forward
SRF- Wastewater 1,633,685.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,633,685.00 0.00%
Total OTHER 1,633,896.69 11,250.00 0.00 11,250.00 1,622,646.69 ..23.53%
REVENUE SOURCES
Total Income 1,775,603.67 211,250.00 0.00 211,250.00 1,564,353.67 840.52%
Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries 23,286.24 36,928.00 0.00 36,928.00 13,641.76 63.06%
FICA 1,780.79 2,825.00 0.00 2,825.00 1,044.21 63.04%
Pension 970.65 2,178.00 0.00 2,178.00 1,207.35 44.57%
Health Insurance 4,882.56 9,670.00 0.00 9,670.00 4,787.44 50.49%
Worker's 1,438.02 1,795.00 0.00 1,795.00 356.98 80.11%
Compensation
Unemployement (.00 281.00 0.00 281.00 281.00 0.00%
Total PERSONNEL 32,358.26 53,677.00 0.00 53,677.00 21,318.74 60.28%
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees 400.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 200.00 66.67%
Audit 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00%
Legal Advertising 184.54 100.00 0.00 100.00 {84.54) 184.59%
Memberships 21.25 100.00 0.00 100.00 78.75 21.25%
Attorney 800.00 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 600.00 57.14%
Legal 2,135.00 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 9,865.00 17.79%
Grant Management 15,680.00 23,520.00 0.00 23,520.00 7,840.00 66.67%
Total MANAGEMENT 19,720.79 38,220.00 0.00 38,220.00 18,499.21 51.60%
OPERATING
Computer Services 339.04 500.00 0.00 500.00 160.96 67.81%
Refuse Remaoval 186.58 300.00 0.00 300.00 113.42 62.19%
Pest Control 26.25 40.00 0.00 40.00 13.75 65.63%
Telephone 448.21 735.00 0.00 735.00 286.79 60.98%
Electric - Offices 431.90 710.00 0.00 710.00 278.10 60.83%
Insurance 1,372.72 1,300.00 74.00 1,374.00 1.28 99.91%
Office Supplies 620.52 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 579.48 51.71%
Fuel & Lubricants 795.12 1,062.00 0.00 1,062.00 266.88 74.87%
Uniform Rental 371.50 820.00 0.00 820.00 448.50 45.30%
Contractural Services 7,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 5,000.00 58.33%
Wastewater Testing 875.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,125.00 43.75%
Electric - 2,633.10 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 (133.10}) 105.32%
Wastewater Plant
Chemicals 1,836.25 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 3,163.75 36.73%
Shop Tools and 771.51 800.00 0.00 800.00 28.49 96.44%
Supplies
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&, Board Report

403 - Wastewater

From 10/1/2018 Through $/30/2019

Current Year - ¥YTD Budget - YTD Budget - Total Budget -
Actual Original Revised Total Budget Variance %
Operating Equipment 2,128.14 4,000.00 (74.00) 3,926.00 1,797.86 54.21%
Total OPERATING 19,835.84 32,967.00 0.00 32,967.00 13,131.16 60.17%
MAINTENANCE
Sludge Removal 840.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 2,160.00 28.00%
Maintenance - 2,814.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 7,186.00 28.14%
Wasterwater
Total MAINTENANCE 3,654.00 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 9,346.00 28.11%
RENEWAL &
REPLACEMENT
Renewal & 2,300.30 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 17,699.70 11.50%
Replacement
Total RENEWAL & 2,300.30 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 17,699.70 11.50%
REPLACEMENT
OTHER
Due To Water Fund 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
Debt - Interest Line 8,832.79 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 16,167.21 35.33%
of Credit
Debt-SRF 1,962,013.65 11,016.00 0.00 11,016.00 (1,950,997.65)  ..10.58%
Wastewater Plant
Total OTHER 1,970,846.44 46,016.00 0.00 46,016.00 {1,924,830.44) ..82.96%
RESERVE FUNDS
Unreserved Funds 0.00 7,370.00 0.00 7,370.00 7,370.00 0.00%
Total RESERVE FUNDS 0.00 7,370.00 0.00 7,370.00 7,370.00 0.00%
Total Expenses 2,048,715.63 211,250.00 0.00 211,250.00 (1,837,465.63) _969.81%
Net Income 273,111.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 273,111.96 __0.00%

Date: 5/31/1901:07:13 FM




Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

From 5/1/2019 Through 5/31/2019

01 - General Fund

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 44,592.72

101200 State Board Fund A 2,645.60

101300 State Board R & R Fund A 3,063.78

101600 Emergency Fund 75,138.50

101701 Capital Reserves - Drainage 64,461,50

101800 Renewal & Replacement 65,141.36

101802 Renewal & Replacement - Parks 3,113.26

101804 Renewal & Replacement - Mosquito 3,200.58

101901 Operating - General Fund Reserves 746,720.22

101502 Operating - Parks Reserves 826.29

101903 Operating - St Light Reserves 6,343.41

101906 Personnel Reserves 20,000.00

101907 SRF-STA Debt Service 65,976.48

115200 A/R-Billing 10,019.39

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 2,33L.70
133100 Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 621,632.65

133200 Allowance for doubtful - due from Cther 621,632.65

Govt.

220347 Community Center Deposits 50.00
229100 Due to AFLAC 296.20
229105 Due to Washington Mutual 12.37
229107 Due to Lincoln 51.13
229200 Due to New York Life 79.46
229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 253.73
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 258.75
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 802,155.00
319100 Drainage Assessments 381,534.37
325200 General Govt, Assessments 345,197.74
331800 FEMA Grant - IRMA 31,350.63
343100 St Light Assessments 27,252.46
343900 Mosquito Assessment 9,084.12
347200 Parks Assessments 157,945.69
347205 Community Center Revenue 1,300.00
349200 Mosquito on Water Bill 17,809.28
349300 St Lights on Water Bill 42,882.33
349400 County Right of Ways 2,176.50
361100 Interest Income 12,667.21
362100 Building Lease 6,190.00
511110 Supervisor Fees 1,600.00

513120 Salaries 221,220.28

513210 FICA 16,923.50

513220 Pension 8,727.21

513230 Health Insurance 49,577.18

513240 Worker's Compensation 12,929.45

513310 Assessment Methodology 1,196.93

513318 Tax Collection Fees 27,598.19

513320 Audit 6,000.00

513325 Accounting 6,075.00

513342 Computer Services 1,356.37

513343 Refuse Rermoval 746.43

513344 Pest Control 384.00

513345 Janitorial 1,458.09

513400 Travel 3,445.18

513410 Portal Hosting & Support 3,500.00

513415 Telephone 2,367.79

Late: 5/31/19 12:54:48 PM
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Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

01 - General Fund
From 5/1/2019 Through 5/31/2019

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
513430 Electric - Offices 1,589.61
513450 Insurance 43,240.68
513480 Legal Advertising 264.78
513490 Planning & Development 776.00
513510 Office Supplies 2,368.07
513520 Postage 527.59
513525 Fuel & Lubricants 16,517.08
513527 Uniform Rental 1,644.06
513542 Memberships 2,258.75
513550 Training and Conferences 4,428.42
513630 Renewal & Replacement 36,736.17
514310 Attorney 3,200.00
515310 Engineering 9,880.00
517712 Debt-SRF STA Loan 65,740.00
517715 Debt Principal-CSB 10 YR Loan 8,360.31
517725 Debt Interest - CSB 10 Yr Loan 8,651.53
517731 Debt Principal - PS Gen 23,560.45
517732 Debt Interest - PS Gen 5,774.83
519410 SL Breeze 2,366.09
537520 Chemicals 8,735.50
538340 Grant Management 5,600.00
538430 Electric - Pump Station 3,314.37
538460 Maintenance-Pump Station 2,804.49
538465 Maintenance- Canal 2,968.00
538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 3,490.69
538526 Shop Tocls and Supplies 5,283.10
538527 Operating Equipment 5,361.23
541430 Electric - St Lights 53,519.77
572430 Electric - Parks & Median Signs 1,357.27
572460 Maintenance-Parks 7.777.79
572802 BARK PARK 26,433.35
Total 01 - General Fund 2,462,515.32 2,462,515.32

Date: 5/31/19 12:54:48 PM
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Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

From 5/1/2019 Through 5/31/2019

41 - Water Fund

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 112,867.15

101200 State Board Fund A 12,276.22

101300 State Board R & R Fund A 10,931.58

101700 Capital Reserves - Water 173,816.95

101800 Renewal & Replacement 698,931.84

101900 Operating Reserve 81,505.16

101906 Personnel Reserves 210.05

102100 Petty Cash 100.00

102101 Water Angel Fund 428.08

115200 A/R-Billing 57,880.83

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 12,828.38
131107 Due from Wastewater 185,000.00

161900 Land-Water Fund 7,014.20

162900 Buildings-Water 284,120.58

163900 Accumulated Depreciation 2,787,981.74
164912 Water System 3,047,441.96

166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 503,435.41

203903 Captial Lease Payable 33,741.24
207101 Street Lights on Water Bill 318.92

207102 Mosquite on Water Bill 98.95

207105 Wastewater on Water Bill 46,60
210100 Compensated Absences 14,530.00
220100 Customer Deposits 51,060.25
220200 Refunds 52.94

229100 Due to AFLAC 319.58
229105 Due to Washington Mutual 11.95
229107 Due to Lincoln 13.65
229200 Due to New York Life 44,39
229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 105.05
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 787.50
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 2,215,881.00
324210 Impact Fees 1,980.00
343300 Water Revenue 405,631.64
343302 Meter Fees 2,850.00
343303 Backflow Fees 450.00
347205 Community Center Revenue 100.00
361100 Interest Income 13,376.91
369903 Miscellaneous Income 2,945.65
511110 Supervisor Fees 1,200.00

513120 Salaries 153,500.46

513210 FICA 11,742.98

513220 Pension 5,905.25

513230 Health Insurance 30,447.93

513240 Worker's Compensaticn 8,748.76

513320 Audit 3,500.00

513342 Computer Services 6,335.28

513343 Refuse Removal 559.82

513344 Pest Control 105.00

513345 Janitorial 485.93

513415 Telephone 3,108.28

513430 Electric - Offices 1,192.16

513450 Insurance 20,590.80

513491 Recording Fees & Charges 111.70

513510 Office Supplies 2,171.39

513520 Postage 2,165.23

Date; 5/31/19 12:54:48 PM
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Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

41 - Water Fund
From 5/1/2019 Through 5/31/2019

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
513525 Fuel & Lubricants 4,043.02
513527 Uniform Rental 1,002.41
513542 Memberships 1,929.75
513550 Training and Conferences 2,016.86
513620 Building Maintenance 350.00
513630 Renewal & Replacement 1,387.71
514310 Attormey 2,400.00
515310 Engineering 23,800.00
533072 Debt Interest - Backhoe 760.38
533340 Contractural Services 600.00
533348 Potable Water Quality 1,275.00
533430 Electric - Water Plant 7,741.83
533440 Building Lease 6,190.00
533441 Debt Principle - Backhoe 17,620.26
533460 Maintenance-Water Plant 1,889.58
533525 Maintenance-Water Distribution 16,287.52
533630 Hydrant Testing 1,724.54
533635 Meter Costs 977.85
533636 Backflow Valves 429.00
537520 Chemicals 8,318.09
538340 Grant Management 6,720.00
538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 2,877.42
538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 3,471.10
538527 Operating Equipment 2,571.42
Total 41 - Water Fund 5,544,685.53 5,544,685.53

Date: 5/31/19 12:54:48 PM
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Spring Lake Improvement District
MNormal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund
42 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 5/1/2019 Through 5/31/2019

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 51,238.15
101200 State Board Fund A 1,921.10
101800 Renewal & Replacement 95,461.15
101900 Operating Reserve 187,884.67
101906 Personnel Reserves 2,039.12
115200 A/R-Billing 45,891.74
117000 Alowance for Uncoliectible A/R 45,891.74
133100 Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 137,310.20
133200 Allowance for doubtful - due from Other 137,310.20
Govt.
163500 Accumulated Depreciation 146,645.62
166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 265,328.92
210100 Compensated Absences 4,670.00
229100 Due to AFLAC 67.59
229105 Due to Washington Mutual 763
229107 Due to Lincoln 5.63
229200 Due to New York Life 227
229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 124.09
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 22.50
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 387,731.00
343901 Lot Mowing Assessments 158,838.55
361100 Interest Income 3,815.75
511110 Supervisor Fees 800.00
513120 Salaries 39,647.59
513210 FICA 3,033.36
513220 Pension 1,699.08
513230 Health Insurance 8,546.67
513240 Worker's Compensation 2,517.16
513318 Tax Collection Fees 4,763.70
513320 Audit 3,500.00
513342 Computer Services 678.19
513343 Refuse Removal 373.21
513344 Pest Control 78.75
513345 Janitorial 485.89
513415 Telephone 896.54
513430 Electric - Offices 794.77
513450 Insurance 3,431.80
513510 Office Supplies 1,142.81
513520 Postage 98.19
513525 Fuel & Lubricants 10,158.89
513527 Uniform Rental 1,055.13
513542 Memberships 21.25
513550 Training and Conferences 10.00
513630 Renewal & Replacement 4,862.04
514310 Attorney 1,600.00
538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 46.83
538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 2,230.92
538527 Operating Equipment 1,905.57
539460 Mainteance-Lot Mowing 3,674.64
Total 42 - Lot Mowing 885,130.30 885,130.30

Date: 5/31/19 12:54:45 PM
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund
43 - Wastewater
From 5/1/2019 Through 5/31/2019

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 40,280.04

101908 SRF-Wastewater Debt Service 11,041.93

115200 A/R-Billing 16,136.95

161902 Land-Wastewater 93,115.93

162502 Buildings-Wastewater 5,192.50

163900 Accumulated Depreciation 10,871.60
164914 Wastewater System 20,971.00

166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 1,399.99

169903 Construction in Progress-Wastewater 359,368.81

203905 Due to Line of Credit 275,000.00
203908 SRF-Wastewater Loan 216,000.00
207103 Due To Water 185,000.00
210100 Compensated Absences 3,999.00
229100 Due to AFLAC 11.93
229105 Due to Washington Mutual 0.18
229107 Due to Lincoln 9.82
229200 Due to New York Life 7.27

229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 7.63
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 56.25
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 129,607.00
343500 Wastewater Revenue 141,706.98
361100 Interest Income 211.69
369908 SRF- Wastewater 1,633,685.00
511110 Supervisor Fees 400.00

513120 Salaries 23,286.24

513210 FICA 1,780.79

513220 Pension 970.65

513230 Health Insurance 4,882.56

513240 Worker's Compensation 1,438.02

513320 Audit 500.00

513342 Computer Services 339.04

513343 Refuse Removal 186.58

513344 Pest Control 26.25

513415 Telephone 448.21

513430 Electric - Offices 397.29

513450 Insurance 1,372.72

513480 Legal Advertising 184.54

513510 Office Supplies 620.52

513525 Fuel & Lubricants 795.12

513527 Uniform Rental 371.50

513542 Memberships 21.25

513630 Renewal & Replacement 2,300.30

514310 Attorney 800.00

514315 Legal 2,135.00

517733 Debt - Interest Line of Credit 8,832.79

533340 Contractural Services 7,000.00

535340 Wastewater Testing 875.00

535430 Electric - Wastewater Plant 2,604.74

535435 Sludge Removal 840.00

535460 Maintenance - Wasterwater 2,814.00

535650 Debt-SRF Wastewater Plant 1,962,013.65

537520 Chemicals 1,836.25

538340 Grant Management 15,680.00

538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 771.51

538527 Operating Equipment 2,128.14

Date: 5/31/19 12:54:48 PM

Page: 6



Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund
43 - Wastewater
From 5/1/2019 Through 5/31/2019

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
Total 43 - Wastewater 2,596,167.08 2,596,167.08

Report Total 11,488,498.23 11,488,498.23

Report Difference 0.00

Date: 5/31/19 12:54:48 PM

Page: 7
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SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2019-General Fund

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET
10/31/2018 $3,576.66 $107.30 $3,469.36
11/21/2018 $78,885.60 $2,366.57 $76,519.03
11/27/2018 $163,483.04 $4,904.49 $1568,5678.55

12/6/2018 $278,625.11 $8,358.75 $270,266.36
12/17/2018 $79,860.22 $2,395.79 $77,464.43
12/31/2018 $28,588.72 $851.95 $27,736.77
1/31/2019 $56,103.30 $1,683.10 $54,420.20
2/28/2019 $73,816.76 $2,214.51 $71,602.25
3/31/2019 $191.93 $0.00 $191.93
3/31/2019 $110,161.24 $3,304.84 $106,856.40
4/30/2019 $35,122.56 $1,053.66 $34,068.80
TOTALS TO DATE $908,415.14 $0.00 $27,240.96 $0.00 $881,174.18
| Assessments Budget Actual Commissions [ Postage | NetAsses |
DRAINAGE $461,978.00 42% $381,534.36 $11,441.20 $370,093.16
GENERAL GOVT $416,160.00 38% $354,281.90 $10,623.97 $343,657.93
PARKS $157,837.00 15% $136,262.27 $4,086.14 $132,176.13

ST LIGHTS $27,925.00 3% $27,252.45 $817.23 $26,435.23

MOSQUITO $11,586.00 1% $9,084.15 $272.41 $8,811.74

$1,075,486.00] 100% $908,415.14 $27,240.96 $881,174.18

F’ercent Collected

82%]




SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2019-Lot Mowing

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET
11/21/2018 $10,564.28 $316.93 $10,247.35
11/27/2018 $28,279.29 $848.38 $27,430.91

12/6/2018 $21,188.35 $635.65 $20,552.70
12/17/2018 $22,093.70 $662.82 $21,430.88
12/31/2018 $6,479.74 $194.40 $6,285.34

1/31/2019 $16,719.40 $501.59 $16,217.81
2/28/2019 $12,455.58 $373.65 $12,081.93

3/31/2019 $48.85 $0.00 $48.85
3/31/2019 $31,924.01 $857.72 $30,966.29
4/30/2019 $9,085.35 $272.56 $8,812.79

TOTALS TO DATE $158,838.55 $0.00 $4,763.70 $0.00 $154,074.85
| Assessments Budget Actual Commissions | Postage | NetAsses |

LOT MOWING $202,686.00| 100% $158,838.55 $4,763.70 $0.00 $154,074.85

76%'

IT’ercent Collected




SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2019-Village | Parks

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET
11/21/2018 $1,013.35 $30.40 $982.95
11/27/2018 $3,061.36 $91.84 $2,969.52
12/6/2018 $3,764.64 $112.94 $3,651.70
12/17/2018 $856.75 $25.71 $831.04
12/31/2018 $599.84 $18.00 $581.84
1/31/2019 $720.85 $21.62 $699.23
212812019 $519.96 $15.60 $504.36
3/31/2019 $2.08 $0.00 $2.08
3/31/2019 $1,370.66 $41.12 $1,329.54
4/30/2019 $689.75 $20.70 $669.05
TOTALS TO DATE $12,599.24 $0.00 $377.93 $0.00 $12,221.31
| Assessments Budget Actual Commissions | Postage | NetAsses |
VILLAGE | PARKS $13,861.00] 100% $12,599.24 $377.93 $0.00 $12,221.31

Percent Collacted

88%)




